


FOURTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
| ON _
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
' (2019-2021)

FORTY SIXTH REPORT
. on

Paragraphs relating to Public Works Department contained in
' the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year ended 31st March,
2014 (Economic Sector)

825/2018. -



CONTENTS

Composition of thg-Committee ‘ - . o v
Introduction = o | ' L i
Report o . : . | . 1
Appendices :
1. Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations | - 18
 IL Notes farnished by Government . 22

Page . -



: COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS (2019-2021)
_Cbaimmn :
 'Shi V. D. Satheesan.
- Members : _
Smt. P. Aisha Potty
Shri P. K. Basheer
Shri James Mathew
Shri K. Kunhiraman :
. Shri Mathew T. Thomas |
© Shri A. Pradeepkumar
Shri Mutlakkara Retnakaran
Shri Roshy Augustine, |
Législature Secretariat: .
Shri C. Jos, Secretary-in-charge
~ Sriat. Manju Varghese, Joint Secretary
Shri R.Venugopal, Deputy Secretary
Smt. Chitra K. I, Under Secretary. -



+

' INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman, Committee: on Public Accounts, having been authorised by
the Committee 1o present this Report, on. their behalf present the Forty Sixth
Report on paragraphs relating to_Public Works Department contained in the
Report of the Comptroller and Audltor General of India for the year ended 3lst
March, 2014 (Economic Sector)

"The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Genéral of India for the ‘year
ended 31st March 2014 (Econormc Sector) was laid on the Table of the House on
29th June, 2015,

The Committee considered and finalised this Report at the meeting held on
24th June, 2019.

The Committee place on records their appreciation of the assistance rendered
to them by the Accountint General in the examination of the Audit Report.

, ‘ _ V. D. SATHEESAN,
Thiruvananthapuram, - ' Chzirman,
24th June, 2019. Committee on Public Accounts.



REPORT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Avoidable expenditure in a bridge work

The 'Depuﬁnental lapses in working out the eligible rate for the items
of work of forming sand bund using sand bags resulted in extra financial
‘ habthty of ¥ 1L.27 crore.

The Public Works Department, GoK issued (February 2012) Administrative
Sanction and the Chief Engmeer, Roads and Bridges, Thiruvananthapuram (CE)
issued (Maréh 2012) Technical Sanction for the construction of 89.28 m lmg
Maranchenykadzivu bridge across Kalivar river in Emakulam district at. an
estimated cost of ¥ 9.25 crore under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund
(RIDF) XVII. of MNational Bank for Agriculture and . Rural Development
(NABARD). The work was awarded to M/s. Kerala State Construction Corporation
Limited (KSCC) at the accepted rate of 11.10 per cent below the Estimated
Probable Amount-of Contract (EPAC) of T 8.60 crore and thus the. Accepted
Probable Amount of Contract (APAC) of the work arnounted to ¥ 7.73 crore®, The
site was handed over to the contractor in February 2013 stipulating the penod of
completion as 18 months. The work was still in progress (March 2015).

The Audlt scruuny of the records revealed the following:

- Avoidable expendrture in forming ring bund ulmg river sand in place of
sand for filling

When the foundation of abutment or piers- is to' be constructed at inundated
locations, a suitable method is used to prevent intrusion of water from construction
-points. In this work, the method adopted was providing sand bunds using sand
filled in empty cement bags. The requ:rement of sand considered for one metre of
ring bund around the pier was one cubic metre (cum) of sand filled in 37 empty -
cement bags. The cost of sand was taken as ¥ 2,012.50 per cum which was the
cost of river sand as per Schedule of Rates (revised SoR 2010). River sand (item

6 € 8.60 crore less cost of departmental materials, plant and machinery etc. Of T 0.68 crore on which
tender variation is not applicabie (88.90 per cent of T 7.92 crore) (+) T 0.68 crore oosl of departmental
materials.

825/2019. - ) '



2

No. 62 of SoR ‘River sand clean, sharp and dry for mortar) was not specificaily
required for the purpose of filling empty cement bags as the filling material would
not require any physical property except that it should not dissolve in water. Sand .
for filling (item No. 64 of SoR ‘'sand for filling) has such property and hence it
- would suffice for the purpose which costs only T 517.50 per cum (revised SoR

. 2010). Had the sand for filling been used for the purpose, the cost of sand per one
‘cum would have come down by ¥ 1,495. Even after takmg into account the -
~ contractor’s profit of 10 per cent and overhead of five per cent provided on the
cost of materials, the cost difference would go upto T 1,719.25 per m? The net
difference after applying the contractor's quoted rate of 11.10 per cent below the
estimated rate amounted to ¥ ;528.41 per m®. The quantity executed was 3,775 m?
for which 3,775 cum of sand was requlred The avoidable expenditure thus works
out to ¥ 0.58 crore.

fAudit Paragraph 5.3 and 5 3.1 contained in the report of the C & AG of
India (Economic Sector) for the financial year ended 3¥ March 2014]

Notes received from Gove.mmcnt on the above audlt paragraph is included
as Appcndtx I

The Committee noticed the audit observation that lapsc of the department in '
workmg out the eligible rate for the ltems of work of forming sand bund using
sand bags resulted in extra financial liability of ¥ 1.27 crore. An official - from the
office of the Accountant General informed that during the construction of
' Maranchelrykadavu bridge across Kaliyar river in Emakulam district, an
additional cost was incurred by using costlier river sand instead of sand for filling
~ and'it was contrary to the approved estimates. The witness, Chief Engineer (Roads
& Bndges) deposed that it was done inorder to prevent intrusion of water to the
construction points of the bridge. He added that earlier sea sand was used for the’
purpose but at that point of time the sea sand was not available as sea sand mining
had been prohibited by the National Gwen Tribunal. '

) 2. The Committee was of the opinion that the extra amount spent for tiver
sand instead of sand for filling was really an avoidable expenditure since low.
‘priced sand was sufficiently available in the proposed site. The Committee
suspected the wilful involvement of the department officials to help the contractor
. to use the costlier river sand instead of sand for ﬁlimg in the construcnon of sand
bvnd



5

. 3. The Committee was aggrieved to note that usage of river sand instead of .
sand for filling resulted in an extra payment of ¥ 0.58 crore. The Committee
. expressed its displéasure over the reply furnished by the Government and

"informations adduced by the department and urged the department to fumish a
" detailed report to the Committee addressing the questions such as who were the
officials- responsible; why a higher cost was given; how the approved estimates

were deviated, the Special Secretary, Public Works Department agreed to do so. .

_ Conclusion/Recommendation

4. 'The Committee is of the opinion that the extra amount spent for river sand '
instead of sand for filling. is really an avoidable expenditure and suspects the
" wilful involvement of the department officials-to help the contractor. Therefore,
the Committee expresses its displeasure over the reply furnished by the
Government and the information adduced by the department. Hence the
Committee demands the department to farnish a detailed report regarding the
question such as who were the officials responsible; why a higher cost was gwen
" and how the approved estimates were deviated. :

Excess provision incomputing rates of labour charges for filling sand in
bags ‘ ' ' '

In the case of filling sand in bags, the EE Roads Division, Muvattupuzha

worked out the requirement of labour as per the stipulation in SI 56 Standard Data

Book (SDB) of Kerala Public Works Department. The labour requirement under

SI 56is 2.96 days for 10 cim-earth. But in the data sheet, it was taken as 3.65 days

per one cum. As the permissible rate of wages for labour was to be taken as

¥ 276 per day per labourer, the permissible labour charges per one cum would
amount to ¥ 93.96%instead of ¥T1,158.51® as given in data sheet. The erroneous

calculation resulted in an excess provision of ¥ 1,064.55° per cum. Considering

the tender rebate of 1110 per cent. also, the rate per cum was excessive by .
T 946.389, For the executed quantity of cum of work, the avoidable expendrtme
amounted to ? 0.36 crore.” .

7 2.96/10x% 276 = 81 67 + ¥ 8.37 (10 per cent contractor’s profit) + T 4, 09 (five per cent overhead).
8 365 xT2W6=3 100740 + 100.74 (10 per cent conn‘actors profit) + T 50.37 (five per cent
gverhead).

‘9 21,158.51 ¥ 93.96.

10 1,064.55 less 11.10 per cent.

11 3,775 cum x 7 946.38.



4

[Audit paragraph 5.3.2 contained in the report of the C. & AG of India
(Economic Sector) for the financial year ended 3¥ March 2014]

Notes received from Government on the above audit paragraph is iﬂc_]ﬁded
as Appendix II. .

5. The Committee was’ surprised to note the audit observation that 3.65 days
" was taken for filling I cubic mir earth in the data sheet inspite of knowing the fact .
that labour requirement was 2.96 days for 10 cubic mir earth according to
SI. No. 56 of SDB- (Standard Data Book) of Kerala PWD. The Chief Engmeer .
(Roads & Bndges) explained that the data item S1. No. 56 of Standard Data Book
was for earth work excavation in ordinary soil and this cannot be applied to sand
filling in bags and the mention about Sl No. 56 in the éstimate. was a clerical
mistake. . ' '

6. An officer from the office of the Accountant General informed. that
labour requirement stipulated in St. No. 56 of SDB of Kerala PWD was to dig Im’
ordinary soil and put it in to 50m of land. But,-according to the tender conditions,
inorder to fill 37 empty bags with Im? of sand labaur charges required were more
than three days eventhough it could be done within an hour. The Committee was
of the opinicn that by giving excess labour charges for lesser work, an amounl of
T 36 lakh had been lost by the department.

7. Therefore, the Commitice directed the department to furnish a report
including detailed explanation for the lapse, the list of responsible officers and the
steps taken by the department to recover the amount paid in excess if it was a
clerical mistake etc. The Committee also decided to recommend that inorder to
avoid such lapse in future; the dcpartment should be more vigilant while dealing
such cases. :

Conclusioanecomme;ndttion -

8 Thc Commlttee expresses its anguish over the fact that an amount of
" 36 lakh had been lost by the departrnem by giving excess labour charges for lesser
work. The Committee directs the Public Works Department to fumnish a report
including a detailed explanation for such lapse and the list of officers responsible
for this at the earllest The Committee directs the Department to take urgent steps



5

to realise the amount paid in excess if it had occured as a clerical mistake. The
Committee recommends that in order to avoid such lapses in future, the
department should be more vigilant while dealing such cases. '

Avoidable expenditure on conveyance of .sand from far away source

The sousce of sand for the bridge work was shown as Kalady which is
situated 41 km away from the site even though the source of sand for other works
. of the division was Ayavana which was the site of the bridge work itself. The
 conveyance ‘charges of sand worked out in the revised estimates against the item

‘forming sand bag bund arcund the piers and abutment’ was T 637.10 per cum.
However, the conveyance element in the data is only T 181.70 per cum in the case
of sand_taken for other works from the site of bridge work. Therefore, the amount
allowed per cum of sand was in excess by ¥ 455.40. The net excess after allowing
10 per cent contractor's profit and five per cent over head charges and tender-
rebate of 11.10 per cent is T'523.71 per cum. As the requirément of sand was
3, 775 cum, the avmdable expendlmre in this regard would be ¥ 0.18 crore.

[Audit paragraph 5. 33 conm;ncd in the report of the C & AG of India
(Economic Sector) for the financial year ended 3¥ March 2014.]

Notes received from Govcmmem‘ on the above audit pamgmpb is included
as Appendix I. '

9, The Cormmttee observed that, for the construction of Marancherrykadavu
bridge, the conveyance charges for fetching sand from a far away place had
) resulted in extra expenditure.of ¥ 18 lakh. The witness Chief Engineer (Roads &
Bridges) deposed that sufficient quantity of sand required for the work was not
- available in the near by source and huge guantity of sand was required for the
_ construction of bridge and the nearest place where sand available in such'a large
_quantity was Kalady and that was why Kalady was chosen as source for sand. The
Committee could not accept the explanation of the departinent since, Ayavana, the
" work site of Marancherikadavu bridge itself was a source of sand even for other works,
The Committee was of the opinion that those officers who monitored the work should -
be answerable. Therefore, the Committee expressed its displeasure and remarked that-
the department officials had unduly protected the interests of the contractors and’
directed the departroent to furnish a detailed report.



6
Conclusioanecommendauon

10, The Committee criticizes the department officials who monitored the
-work though Ayavana, the work site of Marancherikadavu bridge itself is a source
of sand even for other works and also expresses its displeasure over . the
lackadaisical attitude of the department in monitoring the work-and directs to .’
furnish a detailed report. : :

Avoidable expemd.tture in providing ring bund for abutment at elevated
ground lcvel

Maxrmum ﬂood level, ordinary flood level and low water level (LWL) in the
river at the site of the bridge were 90.190 m, 88.50 m and 88.12 m above mean
sea level (MSL) respectively. Of the two abutments, the ground tevel of abutment
at Pothanikkadu side was 90.700 m above MSL. Hence, the foundation could be
constructed without providing any barrier for preventing water intrusion even at
the time of river having hlgh water level. As the entire, work on foundation of the
bridge was executed dunng the time of LWL, provision for ring bund was not at
alt required at that abutment point. However, ring bund (using sand bags) for a
length of 309.88 m was provided at that point resulting in avoidable extra
financial liability of ¥ 0.15 crore® including the filling cost inside the ring bund
with contractor's own earth at the rate of ¥ 5, 204 per m.

Thus, the Departmental lapses in working out the correct eligibie fate for the
item of work of formihg sand bund using sand bags' and providing for the
- execution of the item ‘of work indiscriminately resulted in extra financial liability
of TL 2‘7 crore.

. The matter was repo:ted to the Department {January 2014) and to
Government (September 2014): their reply has not been received (March 2015).
" [Audit paragraph 5.3.4 contained in the report of the C & AG of India
(Economic Sector} for the financial year ended 3ist March 2014] "

12 Forming bund using sand bags at the rate of I 5,204 per metre for 309.88 metre =¥ 16,12,615 '
Filling with contractor’s own earth at the rate of ¥ 341per cum for 150.885 cum ¥ 51,451 Total
expenditure = T 16,64,066; less tender mducmm of 11.10 per cent= ? 1,84,711; Excess expendlture =
¥ 14,79,355



-

Notes received from Govemment on the above audit pamgrapb is included
as Appendix II.

11 While considering the audit observation about avoidable expenditure in
providing nng for abutment at elevated ground level, an official from the office of
- the Aocountant General informed that the additional cost incurred for the
construction of foundation of abutment at Pothanikkadu side could not be
justified. The Committee perceived' that the abutment was above the maximum
flood level and as the entire work on foundation was executed during the time of
low water level, a provision for ring bund was not at ail required at that point.
The Chief Engineer (Roads & Bndges) informed ‘that the position of pier was
shifted. The Committee was of the opinion that providing ring bund for abutment
at elevated ground level was really an avoidable expenditure as the foundation
could have been constructed without any obstruction even at the time of maximum
‘water level. : '

12. Moreover the Commlttee was not to accept the reply from the department '
that contractor's workable rates had no relevance to the estimated rates. The

~ Committee was astounded to note that the department fumished such an

irresponsible reply eventhough the sole responmsibility was vested with the
departmient itself to. check the figures submitted by the Contractor and to take -
action wherever necessary. Therefore, the Committee directed the department to
conduct ‘a dcpanmcmal enquiry in this' rcga.rd and to report its findings at the
earliest.

Conclusionlkecoﬁmendaﬁon

13. The Committee admonishes the officials of the depamhent for their 7
irrespbnsible”ancl evasive reply regarding éonstruction of foundation of abutment -
at Pothanikkadu side. The Committee observes that providing a ring bund for
abutment at elevated ground level was really an avoidable expendlmre and the
sole responsibility to check the figures submitted by the Contractor and to take
action wherever necessary, vests with the department itself. Therefore the

- Committee directs the department to conduct a dcpanmental enquiry and to report
its findings at the earliest.



8

Over payment due to mistake i in calculation of rates

Erroneous calculation of rates on clnselmg of rock and non apphcatlon of
agreed tender rebate for extra items resulted in overpayment of ¥ 66.00
' lakh to a contractor for road work.

M/s Kerala State Industrial Development Curporanon (KSIDC) deposated
(September 2007) T 4.30 crore with the Executive Engineer, Roads Division,
Kannur (EE) for improvement work of Koothuparamba - Mooriyad - -
Valiyavelicham Growth Centre road /000 to 6/000 km in Kannur district. The
Government 1ssued Ad.lmmstratlve Sanction to execute the work as deposit work
. with an estimated cost of ¥4.30 crore. The Chief Engineer, Roads and Bridges,

_ Thiravananthapuram (CE) issued (November 2007) Technical Sanction for
Z 4.21 crore. The Superintending Engineer, Roads and Bridges, North Circle,
Kozhikode (SE) awarded the work to a contractor at 17.86 per cent below the
FEstimated Probable Amount of Contract (EPAC) of T 4.13 crore (SoR 2007).
Accepted Probable -Amount of Contract (APAC) amounted to ¥ 3.45 crore. The
"“site was handed over to the contractor on 15 February 2008, to complete the work
within 18 months. Due to Departmental lapse in handing over land free from
encumbrance and also due to detection of hard rock at works site between km
34300 and ¥484 which could be removed only by chiseling operation,there was a
delay in completion of work. The work was to be completed by 14 August 2009
but it was completed in March 2011 The EE pald {October 2013) a total amount
of ¥ 4.02 crore. .

The 'Audit scrutiny (January 2014) of the records in this regard revealed the -
- following:

Payment of excessive rate for chiseling in hard rock

- For removing the hard rock found in the alignment of the road, the CE
accorded approval for chlselmg an estimated quannty of 791.40 cum hard rock at
the rate of ¥ 7,709 per 10 cum as blasting was prohibited in the inhabited area. A
supplementary agreement was also executed with the contractor for removal of
" estimated quantity of hard rock. As the tendered rate of the contractor was 17 86
per cent below the estimates, the unit rate of the item should be T 6,332.17 per 10



9

cum and the amount due on the item would be ¥ 5,01,128. But the amount of item
was wrongly calculated as T 61,00,903 applying the unit rate on one cum instead
of 10 cum’ without applying the tender rebate and the payment was made by EE .
accordmgly resulting in excess’payment of T 56.00 lakh to the contractor. .

[Audit paragraph 54 and 5.4.1 contained in the report of the C'&AG of
India (Economic Sector) for the f' nancial year ended 3F Mm'cb 2014}

Notes received ﬁvm Govemment on the above audit pamgzapb is included
as Appendrx Ir :

14. When the Committee enquired about the audit objection of excess amount of -
¥ 36 lakh, the department stated that T 46 lakh only had been paid in excess. The
Chief Engineer (Roads & Bridges) deposed that at that time there was shortage of fund. _
He added that eventhough the department had started RR proceedings against the
contractor the Hon'ble High Court stayed the decision. The Audit’s view was that the ,
tendered rate of the contractor was 17.86 per cent below the estimates, the unit rate of
the item should be ¥ 6332.17 per 10 cum and the amount due on the item would be
¥ 50L128, But the amount of item was wrongly calculated as” T 61, 00 903 applying
the unit rate on one cum instead of 10 cm wnhout epplying the tender rebate and the
payment was made by Executive Engineer accordmgly resulting in excess payment of

¥ 56 lakh to the Contractor. The Committee expressed its displeasure over the inertia_
on the pan of the officials in not taking any action against the dehnqucnts The
Committee suspected of a nexus betwgen the officials of the department and the
contractor as the mistakes in calculatlon were not seen by any of the officers and
directed the department to take urgent action against the officials responsible and to
furnish & detailed report on all the actions taken in this regard. '

15. The Comnuttee further wanted' ‘that the department should take all
precautionary measures to avoid such lapses in futyre.

Conclusionlkecommendaﬁdn

16. The Committee expresses its displeasure over the intertia on the part of
the officials in not taking any action against the delinquents. The Committee
. suspects of a nexus between the officials of the department and the contractor as
the mistakes in calculation were not seen by any of the officers and it directs the

82572019



10 .-

'department to take urgent. actxon against the ofﬁc:als respons:ble and to furnish a
detailed report on atl the action taken in this regard at the earliest. The Committee
recommends that the department should take all precauuonary measures to avoid '
such lapses in future.

Non application of agrecd tender rebate for extra itzms sanctioned

As per clause 23 (3) (iii), in the case of extra item, the rate shall be arrived at
on the basis of Departmental data rate at the time of ordering the extra item after
applying ténder deduction except on cost of Departmental materials. Owing to the
delay in providing encumbrance free land in time, the work was delayed and the
Department. accepted the demand of the contractor for revision of rates. The CE
issucd-(November 2012) sanction for revised estimate hacorporating seven extra
items for T 116 crore. While issuing sanction, the CE crroneously issued the
direction for effecting payments for the above extra items without application of
the agreed tender rebate. This was in violation of the terms of the agrecrrient
which clearly stipulated that original tender rebate was to be applied on the rates
worked out. for extra items also. Non-compliance of the supulatlon of the
agreement had resul}ed in cxcess expenditure of ¥ 10.00 _lakh

Thus, the failure of the Department to comply with the - agreement
stipulations in regard to the application of permissible unit rate and tender rates of
the agreement while paying -extra items resulted in excess payment of
% 66.00 lakh to the contractor, - - .

The matter was reported to the Department. (March 2014) and to
Government (October 2014); their reply had not been recéived (March 2015).

[Audit pdragraph 5.4.2 contained in the report of the C & AG of India
'(Economic Sector) for the financial year ended 3F March 2014} - '

Notes received from Government on the abo;fe audit paragraph is included
 as Appendix IT. a '

17.- The Committee - observed that by owing to the delay in providing
encumbrance free land in time, the department accepted the demand of the contractor
for revised estimates and payment was made without deducting tender-rebate for seven



‘11

- extra’items which were included in the revised estimate. This had resulted in excess
payment to the contractor and loss of ¥ 66 lakh to the state exchequer. The Committee
opined that similar mistakes were repeated in every aspect of the particular work and
lack of monitoring at higher levels was evident. ‘ o

18. The Committee had not accepted the reply fumished by the department and

directed to furnish a detailed 'répon regarding this at the earliest. . '
' Conclusion/Recommendation

19, The Committee evalvates that the nop application of agreed tender
-rebate for extra items resulted in undue bepefit to the contractor and a loss of
¥ 66 lakh to the exchequer. The Committee remarks that repeated mistakes have been
occured in every asbect of the particular work and hence lack of monitoring at
ﬁigher levels is very evident. Therefore the Committee expresses its anguish over
~ the irresponsible attitude of the department as they could not give a satisfactory
reply before the Committee. The Committee directs the department to furnish a
" detailed report at the earliest. ' '

Improper award of works

-

. Awarding works that did not qualify. to be executed by Labour Contract
Co-operative Society to one such society and extension of price preference
led to avoidable loss of - ¥ 1.12 crore.

Co-operaﬁon Department issued (November 1997) insttuctioﬁs for award of works
~ to Labour Contract Co—opgrative.Socigties (LCCS) which inter alia provided the
* following stipulations: '

¢ LCCS was eligible to be entrusted with earth work of all types, simple
masonry works, simple building works, mainténance and minor repairs of
roads and buildings, other items of works not involving skilled labour
{clause 7). : :

*  In cases where the bid of a priv'-a;te party happened to be the lowest (L1)
and LCCS was also a participant, the work should be awarded to LCCS
at 10 per cent above the lowest offer [Clause 8(bXi)].



12

* - Monetary limit for entrustment of an item of work to a Class ‘A’ LC_CS

was fixed at ¥ 10 lakh, subject to condition that the work in hand at any
time should not exceed ¥ 50 lakh. The ceiling was enhanced (January
2002) to T 20 lakh and T one crore respectively.

Audit noticed that SE, NH, Northi Circle, Kozhikode awarded (December

2011 and August 2012) the following two rcad works at item rate13 to Uralungal

- Labour Contract Co-operative Society Ltd. (ULCC) - a Class ‘A' contractor at
higher rates allowmg pnce preference and overloolung the lowest bid from a
private contractor'® - : ‘

Details of road work awarded invoking price preference

{¥ in crore)

13 I m:m rate contract, the contractor is mqumed to quote the rates for mdmdual items mc.ntlbncd
in the schedule of quantitics, . '
14. Shri V. P. Thrimathy, Govemnment contractor, Edavanna (Work 1), M/S PMR Conslmctlon

Company Malappuram {Work I])

L 7
Sk " Name of Qork-‘ Lowest bid Agreed ' | Avoidable |
No. | - ' ) : amount Probable loss
‘ ' - |Amountof | (4-3)
. , ) ) Contract '

"1 |CRF 2010-11 Improvements to . 4,87 5.35 0.48
Karipoor Airport - - '
Edavannappara -

" | Nellikkaparambu Road from -
_ 0/000 to 6/000 T
- 2 {Periodical Renewal of NH 17 9.47 10.11 0.64
for the year 2011-12 -50 mm ' '
BM & 25 mm BC from 1944’160
to 206/500
Total : 14.34 - 15,46 112

,



13 .

Both -works were completed and_ T 4.89 crore and % 10.60 crore was paid
(February 2015) respectively. On scrutiny of records of CE and SE (May 2013 and
October 2012 respectlvely) Audit observed the followmg irregularities:

*  The works ‘awarded to ULCC required highly sophisticated equipments, ,.
- skilled labour and were not labour oriented. Hence entrustment of such.
works by extending the benefit of price preference, was not in order.

* The APACs of the works far exceeded':l.he mbnetary limits fixed for
entrustment of works to LCCS, and thus award of works was in violation .
~of Government instructions. '

. Thus, by awarding ,works.‘invﬁlviﬂgﬂ skilled labour and’ soph_isﬁcated
* machinery to ULCC invoking price preference provisions overlooking the -
prescribed monetary ceiling resulted in avoidable loss of T1.12 crore.

" The matter was reported to Government (September 2014); their reply had
not been received (March 2015).

[Audit paragraph 5.5 comtaineéd in the report of the C & AG of Indta
(Econom:c Sector) for the financial year ended 3 March 20i4] :

Notes mcelved from Government on the above audit pamgmpb is mciuded
as Appendix I1.

20, Whlle cousndenng the audit objectlon about i 1mproper award of wol‘ks
an official from the office of Accountant General informed that the intention of
Government Order dated 1997 was to support the Labour C_o-operatwe Societies .
like Uralungal Labour Cortract Co-operative Society by allowing price preferénce
while tendering labour oriented works. He added that when the lowest tenderer
was a private contractor and Labour Contract Co-operative Society was also a
participant, the work should be awarded to the Labour Contract Co-operative
.Sociéty only at 10% above the lowest offer. Eventhough the Government modified
‘this clause regarding the price preference enjoyed by the Co—dperative.Societ’y by
issuing a G.O. on 2004, the ULCCS chalienged thé G.O. and the Hornourable High
" Court passed an interim order staying the operation of the said Government Order.
But the stay was vacated in 2012. Audit's view was that if the work was givento
the lowest contractor, the additional expend:ture could have been avonded '



i4

21. The Chief Engineer (Nalional_Highwa_y) informed that the Government
. Order on 2008, allowed all the benefits to ULCCS. He added that eventhough
* there was stay, Government Order dated 2008 was relevant when the work was
awarded in 2012. The Committee considered the social aspect of Co-operative
sector. The Committee noticed that the Uralungal Labour Contract Co-operative
" Society established during 1925 by Vagbhadananda had grown into one having an
annual turnover of ¥ 2000 crore to ¥ 4000 crore by its honest and committed
initiatives in the field of mfrastructure development. By considering the social
aspect of the Co-operative sector, particularly that of ULCCS, the Committee
accepted the explanation of the departmeni eventhough participation of ULCCS
affected the tender system, adversely to a certain extent.

Conclusion/Recommendation
- No Commems _
Avoidable expen(hture due to delay in providing hindrance free land

The delay in providing hindrance frec land and the injudiciouns decision of
the Department for revaluation of land offered by PCK for road
1mprovement work resulted in cost overrun of T 0.85 crore.

Public Works Department (PWD) accorded (November 2004) Administrative
Sanction (AS) for Improvement.of Bevinje-Alur-Iriyani Road between km 4/500
and 9/48 in Kasaragod district at a cost of ¥ one crore. The Chief Engineer (CE),
Roads and Bridges, issued (March 2005) Technical Sanction (TS) for T 1.38 crore. .
The Superintending Engineer, North Circle, Kozhikode. (SE) awarded (September
2003) the work to a contractor’ at the ‘accepted rate of 10 per cent above the
Estimated Probable Amount of Contract (EPAC) of T 1.13 crore, The Accepted
Probable Amount of Contract (APAC) worked out to ¥ 1.24 crore. The work .was
to be completed within 12 months from September 2005,

KPWD manual enjoins upon the authorities concemed to ensure before the
award of work that land would be ready for being handed over to the contractor.
The required land either should have already been acquired or the othérw':se
available or acquisition proceedings should have reached at a fairly advanced
stage, when it could be reasonably antlclpated to make available the land béfore
the contractor starts the work.

15 Shri M.A.A.Haris, PWD contractor, P.O. Chengala, Kasaragod.



15

The contractor could not commence the work as the land measuring
* 486.49 cents on which the road was to be constructed belonged to Plantation
Comoration Kerala Ltd. (PCK) which had not been handed over by PWD to the
contractor even after the award of work. PCK had agreed to hand over the land in
July 2004, but demandcd cdmpensatibn of 15.29 lakh towards cost of land and
crop loss. The Department did not accept the cost of land demanded by PCK and
instructed (February 2006) the District Collector, Kasaragod (DC) to revaluate the
land. The DC re-evaluated the cost of land at T 1,250 per Cent. The Revenue .
Department, however fixed the compensation at T 9.21 lakh and settled the claim
in December 2007 after a lapse of three years. Accepting the compensatlon PCK
transferred the land in July 2009,

'Meanwhile, the. contractor dcmandéd (June 2009) revision of cstimates _
according to SoR 2009 citing various reasons such as increase in cost of ,
materials, revisions of SoR, enhancement in labour charges. The Department
rejected the demand and terminated (March. 2011) the work without risk and cost
of the coniractor as the Department was not able to hand over the site in time.

PWD accorded (March 2011) fresh AS for ¥ 3.43 crore for the work and the
CE awarded TS for ¥ 3.39 crore. SE awarded the work (August 2011) to another
contractor ' at the accepied rate of 13.50 per cent below the EPAC of ¥ 3.12 crore.
Thus, the APAC was ¥ 2.73 crore stibulalirtg the time for completion of work as
September 2012. The work was progressing as of October 2014. The contractor
waspaid T 1. 29 crore up to July 2013.

Audit scrutiny of records of Executlve Engmeer. Roads Dnv:ston Kasaragod .
revealed the following:

The Department provndcd T16 lakh in TS for the purpose of payment of
compensation on account of land acquisition from PCK. Despite having sufficient
-provision in the_TS”issued in March 2005 to pay the compensation of ¥ 15.29 lakh
‘demahded -by PCK, the Department insisted for fresh valuation by Revenue
Department. The decision eventually delayed the execution significantly though
-the compensation amount got reduced marginally by ¥ 6.08 lakh. The cost -
escalation on account of the execution of the work through second contractor
worked out to T 91 lakh.

16 M/s Delcon Engineering Pvt. Ltd. ,Chattanchal P.O. Tholdkil, Kasaraged district,




16

Thus, the failure of the Depattment to ensure the availability of the required’
land before. the award of work and to accept the offer of land by PCK at a cost of -
¥ 15.29 lakh for the construction of road and détermination of the Department for
valuation of land afresh by Revenue Department resulted in cost overrun of
.X 85 lakh and time overrun of more than eight years.

The Department stated (January 2014) that delay in acquisition of land was
inevitable. The reply is not tenable as it is mandatory for the Department to make
available encumbrance free land to the contractor at the time of award of contract.
The land should have been transferred at the time of award of contract in
September 2005. PCK and PWD being Government entities, the dispute over the
cost of land could have been settled subsequently by negotiations inorder to avoid
dclay in completion of work.

[Audit pmgmph 5.6 contained in  the repotr of the C & AG of India
(Econom:c Sector) for the ﬁnancml Yyear ended 3 Mamh 20}‘4] '

" Notes received from Govcmment on the above audit paragraph is included
as Append:x IL

22, While consit_i'e'ringl the audit observation about avoidable expenditure due
to delay in providing hindrance free land, the official from Office of the
Accountant General informed that, the required land should have been acquired

" before the award of work. Audit's view was that the failure of the department to

ensure the availability of the required land before the :award of work and the
- failure to accept the offer of land by Plantation Corporation at a cost of T 15 lakh
for the Construction of road and determination of the department for valuation of
land afresh by Revenue department resulted in cost overrun of ¥ 85 lakh. The
Chief Engineer PWD (National Highway) deposed that the actual delay occurred
was due to the dispute regarding the value of the land.. The Committee noticed
that the department had not made available encumbrance free land to the
" Contractor at the time of award of contract The Committee was aggrieved to note
that the failure of the department to provxde hindrance free land and injudicious
decision of the department for revaluation of land offered by Plantation |
Corporation for road improvement work resulted in a loss of T 85 lakh to the
exchequer. Therefore, the Committee’ directed the Public Works Department to
take all effective measures to avoid such lapses in future '



EEE B B IR 2 A
17

23 The Commlttee was of the opinion that as the Plantauon Corporauonr
and PWD being Government entities, the dispute over the cost of land could have
been settled subsequently by negot]auon in order to avoid delay in completlon of
work. :

24, While cons:dermg the audnt paras, the Committee was hot at all satisfied
. with the teply furnished by the department except the reply furnished in para 5.5,
Therefore, in general, the Committee desired to be informed about the offi cials
responsible for the fapse, action taken against those officials, if action were not
taken the reason for the same, effectlve measures taken to avoid such lapses in
future efc., to the Committee.

Conclunonlkecommendaﬁon

25 The Committee finds -that the failure of the de])Ment to provide
hindrance free land and the injudicious decision of the department for revaluation
of land offered by plantation corporation for road i improvement work resulted in a
loss of T 85 lakh to the exchequer. Therefore, the Committee directs the
department to take all effective measures to avoid such lapses in future.

. 26. The Committee perceives that the replies fumished by Govéernment on
all audit paras discussed above éxcept para 5.5 lack clarity and gmdance The
Committee recommends that the department should furnish replies including the
details such as the officials responsible for the lapses, action taken against such -
officials, if actions were not taken the reasons for the same and the measures takcn
‘to avoid such lapses effectlvely m future. : :

Thiruvananthapuram, ' , V. D: SATHEESAN,
~ 24th June, 2019. - Chairman, _
: S - Committee on Public Accounts,

825/2019.



18

. APPENDIX-]

SUMMARY OF MAIN CONCLUSION SIRECOMMENDATIONS

Para

No. -

Dcpartment '

Concerned

Conclusions/
Reécommendations

2

3

4

4

Public Works

The Committee is of the opinion that the
extra amount spent for tiver sand instead of
sand for filling is. really an avoidable|
expenditure and suspects the wilful
involvement of the department officials to
Thelp the contractor. Therefore, the
Committee expresses ‘its displeasure over
the reply furnished by the Government and
| the information adduced by the department.
Hence the Committee demands the
department to fumish a detailed report
regarding the question such as who were the
officials responsible; why a higher cost was
given and how. the approved estimates were
deviated.

| Public Works

The Committee expresses its anguish over
{the fact that an amount of 36 lakh had been|
lost by the department by giving excess

~Hlabour charges for lesser work. The

Committee directs the Public Works|
Department to furnish a report including a
detalled explanation for such lapse and the
7 list of officers responsible for this at the
carliest. The Committee directs the
Departiment to take urgent steps to realise
the amount paid in excess if it had occured




19

4

as a clerical mistake. The Committee
recomihends that in order to avoi# siuch
lapses ih future, the department should be
more vigilant while dealing' such cases.

10 -

Public Works

The Committee criticizes the department
officials who monitored the work though
Ayavaiia, “'the = work site - of
Marancherikadavu bridge itself is a source
of sand even for other works and also

|expresses  its - displeasure’ over the

lackadaisical attitude of the department in
monitoring the work and directs to furnish a| .
detailed report.

13

Public Works

‘The Committee admonishes the officials of
the department for their irresponsible and

. |evasive reply regarding _construction of

foundation of abutment at Pothanikkadu

side. The Committee observes that providing
| ring bund for abutment at elevated ground
‘|level was really an avoidable expenditure,

and the sole responsibility to check the
figures submitted by the Contractor and to
take action wherever necessary, vests with

ythe department itself, Therefore the

Committee directs. the ~ department to

_conduct a departmental enquiry and, to
. |report its findings at the earliest.

16

Public Works

'_ The Committee expresses its dmpleasure

over the. intertia on the part of the

- |officials in not taking any action against

the delinquents. The Committee suspects
of a nexus between the officials of the]




20

4

|department and the contractor as the

mistakes in calculation were not seen by any
of the officers and it directs the department
to take urgent action against the officials
responsible and to furnish a detailed report
on all the action taken in this regard at the

‘|earliest. The Commitiee recommends that|

the department should take all precautionary
measures to avoid such lapses in future.

19

Public Works

-

The Commitice evaluates that the  non
application of agreed tender rebate for extra
items resulted in uondue benefit to the

contractor and a loss of T 66 lakh to the

exchequer. The . Committee remarks that
repeated mistakes have been occured in-every
aspect of the particular work and hence lack
of . monitoring at higher levels is very|
evident. Therefore the Committee expresses

~ |its anguish over the irresponsible attitude of]
. |the department as they could not give a
satisfactory reply before the Commiittee.

The Committee directs the department to
furnish a detailed report at the earliest.

25

Public Works

The Committee finds that the failure of the|
department tc provide. hindrance free land
and the injudicious decision of the

[department for revalvation of land offered|

by plantation corporation for road
improvement work resulted in a loss of
¥ 85 lakh 1o the exchequer. Therefore, the
Committee directs the department, to take all
effective mieasures to avoid such lapses in
futvre. : '




21

3

4

26

Public Works

{including the details such as the officials

The Commiftee perceives that the rephes
furnished by Government on all audit paras
discussed above except para 5.5 lack clarity
and guidance, The Committee recommends| -
that the department should furnish replies

responsible for the lapses action taken
against such officials, if acttons were not
taken' the reasons for the same and the
measures taken to avoid such lapses
eifectively in future.




Notes .msM 3 Clevernmen

Para o Remarks of CRAG : Reply
No. . o .
53 ble e H ) The work was completed -on 11.08.2014. The

detailed reply is given below in 5.3. 1 532,533,

The Departmental lapses in working out the eliglble 5.3.4 para.
rate for the items of work of formihg sand bund .
using sand bags resulted in extra ﬂnanclal liability of |
$1.27 Crore
The Public Works Department, GoK issued {February
20112) Administrative Sanction and the Chief Engineer,
. | Roads and Bridges, Thiruvananthapuram (CE) issued
1 {March 2012) Technical Sanction for the construction of
'1.89.28m long Marancherrykkadavu bridge across Kaliyar
river in Ernakulam district at an estimated cost of T 9.25
Crore under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund
.1 {RIDFY XVII of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural
Development Fund {NABARD). The work was awarded
‘| to M/s Kerala State Construction Corporation Limited
{(KSCC) at the accepted rate of 11.10 percent below the
Estimated Probable Amount of Contract (EPAC) of T
8.60 Crore and thus the Accepted Probable Amount of
Contract (APAC) of the work amounted to ¥ 7.73 Crore.
The site was handed over to the contractor in February
2013 stipulating the period of completion as 18 months.

Tﬁe work was still in progress (March 2015)

(44




6.3.1

.| requirement of sand considered for one metre of ring

Wheén the foundation of abutment or piérs is to be
constructed at inundategd locations, a suitable- method is
used fo prevent infrusion of water from _construction
points. In this work, the method: adopted was providing-
sand bunds using sand filled in empty cement bags. The

bund around the pier was one cubic metre (cum) of sand
filed in 37 empty cement bags. The cost of sand was
taken as ¥ 2,012.50 per cum which was the cost of river
sand as per Schedule of Rates (revised SoR 2010).
River sand (item no.62 of SoR 'River sand clean, sharp
and dry for mortar') was not specifically required for the
purpose of filing empty cement bags as the filling
material would not require any physical properly except
that it should not dissolve in watet. Sand for filling (item
no.64 of SoR * sand for filling’) has such property and

hence it would suffice for the purpose which costs only Z|. -

517.50"per ‘cum (revised SoR 2010). Had the sand for
filing been used for the purpose, the cost of sand per
one cum would have come down by ¥ 1,495. Even after
taking into accounts the contractor's profit of 10 percent
are! over head of five percent provided on the cost of
materials, the cost difference would go up to T 1,719.25
per m3. The net difference after applying the contractor's
quoted rate of 11.10 percent below the astimated rate
amounted to ¥ 1,528.41 per m3. The quantity executed
was 3,775 m3 for which 3,775 cum of sand was required.
The avoidable expenditure thus works out to ¥ 0.58

The Accountant General has observed that river
sand was ysed Instead of sand for filling and this |
incurred an avoidable expenditure of 0.58 Crores,
Kindly note that sea sand mining has been
prohibited by the National Greeri Tribunal and
hence sea sand was not available. That was why
river sand was used instead for sand filling:
Hence, the audit para may be dropped.

Crore.-

€T



5.3.2

charges for filling sand in bags -

In the case of filling. sand In.bags, the EE Roads
Division, Muvattupuzha worked out. the requlreme_nt of
labour as per the stipulation in $! 56 Standard Data Book |

1 (SDB} of Kerala Public Works Department. The fabour

requirement under Si 56 is 2.96 days for 10 cum earth.’
But in the data shest, it was taken as 3.65 days per one
cum. As the permissible rate of wages for labour was o

.| be taken as ¥ 276 per day per iabourer, the permissible
‘labour charges per one cum would amount to T 93,96

instead of ¥ 1,158.51 'as given in data sheet. The
emoneous calculation resulted in an excess provision of
T 1,084.55 per cum. Considering the tender rebate of
11.10 per cent also, the rate per cum was excessive by
T946.38. For the executed quantity of cum of work, the

The Accountant General has observed that the
labour requirement for filling sand in the bags is
based on item‘S8l.No.56 in the Standard Data
Book and erroneous calculation resulted in an
excess payment of T 0.36 Crores. Kindly note
the data for filling sand in bags is “an observed
data” and the rate is caiculated for 1m3 of sand.
The data item SI.No.56 of Standard Data Book is
for earth work excavation in ordinary soil and rate

is worked out for 10m3 of earth. This cannot be |

applied- to sand filling in bags and the mention

‘about the SL.No0.56 in the astimate is a clerical

error. Hence this audit para may be dropped.

5.3.3

avoidable expenditure a unted to ¥0.36 Crore.

The source of sand for the bridge work was shown

‘i as Kalady which is situated 41 Km away from the site

even though the source of sand for other works of the
division was Ayavana which was the site of the bridge
work itself. The conveyance charges of sand worked out
in the revised estimates against the itemi 'forming sand
bag-bund around the piers and abutment' was T 637.10
per cum. However the conveyance element in the data

‘| is only ¥ 181.70 per cum in the case of sand taken for

other works from the site of bridge work. Therefore, the
amount allowed per cum of sand was in excess by

| it is observed that the source of sand provided in

the estimate is Kalady which is 41 Km.away from
Ayavana (Work site of Marancherikkadavu
Bridge) whereas for other works under the
Division, the soufce for sand is Ayavaha itself.
Conveyance of sand from a far away place has
resulted in an extra financial liability of 0.18
Crore. Kindly nate that, during the construction of
Marancherikkadavu - bridge there: were no
recognized sand mining sites in  Ayavana
Panchayath. - In general, source of material
should be the place whare sufficient materal
tequired for the work is available. Huge quantity

of sand was required for construction of bridge |

m . -

¥



‘BlIOTATR

¥ 455.40. The net excess after aliowing 10 per cent
contractor's profit and five percent over head charges
and tender rebate of 11.10 per cent is ¥523.71 per cum.
As the requirement of sand was 3,775 cum, the

Henca audit para may be dropped.
avoidable expenditure’ in this regard would be T 0.18 | N

and the nearest place where sand is available in
such large quantitios was Kalady. That was why
Kalady was provided as the source for sand.

Crore. ; S :
534 |Avoidable expenditure in_providing ring bund for [t is alleged that the ring bund was provided for
abutment at elevated ground jevel the abutment at Pothanicadu side where it was |

Maximum flood level, ordinary flood level and low
water level (LWL) in the river at the site of the bridge
wera 90.190m, 88.50 m and 88.12 m.above Mean Sea
Leval (MSL) respectively. Of the two abutments, the
ground. level .of abutment at Pothanikkadu side was
90.700 m above MSL. Hence, the foundation could be
constructed without providing any barrier for preventing

| water intrusion even at the time of river, having high
water level. As the entire work on foundation of the

bridge was executed. during the ime of LWL, provision
for ring bund was not at ali required at that abutment
point. However, ring bund (using sand bags) for a fength
of 309.88m was provided at that-point resulting in
avoidable extra financial liability of ¥ 0,15 Crore including
the filling cost inside the ring bund with contractor's own
earth at the rate of ¥ 5204 per m. Thus the

- | Departmentat lapses in working out the commect eligible
rate for the item of work of forming sand bund using:
| sand bags' and providing for the execution of the item of
work indiscriminately resulted in extra financial liability of {

| not required since the land is above MFL.. This

resulted in an exira financial liability of ¥ 0.15
Crores. As per the approved alignment, the

position of this abutment is on land which is .

above MFL. But on actual sxecution it was found

‘that the. position of pier P3 comes very close to |

deap "Kayam' which is around 4m deep and it is
most dangerous to place a pler near to the
Kayam since open foundaticn is adopted for the
construction of this bridge. Hence the position of
P3 was shifted close to the river Thus ring bund
Became necessitated for the construction of
foundation of abutment at Pothanicade side.
Hence, the objection may be drapped. '

In: genéral it Is informed that the Contractor has
quoted his workable rates. which has no
relevance to the estimated rates and in this case
there is- & savings of ¥ 0.87 Cr as per quoted
rates. ’ .

a P

$1.27 Crore,

R. SREFKALA DEVI

S$oenial Sverctary to Govt.
Fiblic Works Departinent -
Govt. Secretariat, Tvpm.
Ph: 2327175, 2518465

ST



Wm - .

-
EOR'THE e ‘
Sl | PARA | RECOMMENDATION REMEDIAL MEASURES TAKEN STATEMENT
No. Plo. X ’ :
5.4 Administrative Sanction for the work of imptovzment o

. Adnﬁnls‘trative Sanction to execute the work as depdsit work with an

. |Technical Sanction for T 4.21 cmre - The Supermtendmg Engleer

|Amount of Contract (EPAC) of ¥4.13 crore (SoR 2007). Accepted

Erroneous calculation of rates on chiseling of rock and non application
of agreed tender rebate for extra items resulted in overpayment of
T Gﬂmhkhwaconmworform-dmrk -

M/s. Kerala ‘State  Industrial Development Corpomﬁon (KSIDC)
deposited (September 2007} ¥4.30 - crore with the Executive
Engineer, Roads Division, Kannur {EE) for improvement work of
K'octlmparamba = Mooriyad — Valiyavelicham Growth' Centre road
0/000 to 6/000 Km. in Ksanur District. “The Government issued

esmnated cost of ¥4.30 crore. The Chief Engineer, Roads and
Bridges, Tharuvananthapuram (CE) issued - (November 2007)

Roads and Bridges, North Circle, Kozhikode (SE) awarded the work
to a contractor at 17.86 per cent belovw the Estimate Probabie

to Koothuparamba - Moortyad - Val_iygvehcham
Growth ‘Centre. toad 0/000 to 6/000 Km in Kanmur
District. has been- accorded vide, GO (Rt) . No.
1196/2007/ID dated 13.09.2007. The work was tak'en
up by the Publlc Works Depamnent asa deposltwork.
The funds were pmﬂded by the Industries Departinent
(Kerala State’ Industrial Devglopment Corporation) to
cater to rhe needs ‘of the Industrial Growth Cenitre at
Vahyave]lcbam The work was awarded to Sri. C.A.
Mahamood, PWD Contractor, Kasargod under a
contract agmement No. SB(I() 23/2007-08 dated
13.02.2008.  The work was _stan_ed by thie contractor
on 15.02.2008 with a time limit of 18 months for the
compleﬂon of works, but due to the delay in acqumng
the site, the work was delayed and it was- actually

Probable Amount of Contract (APAC) amounted to ¥3.45 crore.

cornplewd on 30.03.2011 The cont;actor has emcuted

. 9¢



The site wag handed Gver to the contracior on 15 February 2008, to
complete the work within 18 months. Due to Deparrmental Japse in
handling over 'land free from emcumbrance and also due to ‘the
detection of hard rock at works site between km 3/300 and 3/484
which could be temoved cnly by chiseling operation, there was &
delay in completlon of work. The work was to be completed by 14
August. 2009 but it was completed in March 2011, The EE. paid
(Oc'tobexj '2013)  total amount of 24.02 crore. '

’ The Audit scmnny (Junuary 2014) of the records in t}us rega:d

revealed the following

some portion “of work after the actuql time of
complenon, and also executed some extraitemns,

Since the contractor had to execute some portion of|;

work, beyoﬁd the time of completion and some. extra
items as well, he had app'lied to the Government for
getnng raté enhancement, Govemment vide G.O (Rt)
No. 1277/2012/PWD dated -16.07.2012 - ordered
allowing the Schedule of Rates prevalent during the
period for works carried ‘out from: 05.08.209 to
30.03.2011 and to settle the clain of the contractor

- {limiting the expenditure to the‘ Muﬂﬁ_stmive Sanction

amount.

5_.471

5.4.1- Payment of excessive rate for dlise!mg in hard rock.

For removing the hard rock t‘ound in the alignmenl of the road, the
CE atcorded approval for chiseling an esﬂmated qunntity of 791.40
cum hard rock at the rate of. £7,709 per 10 cum as blasting was
prohibited in the inhabited area A supplementary agreement was
also executed with the contractor for removal of estimated quantity
of hard rock As the tendered rate of the contractor was 17. 86 per
cent below the eedmanes, the unit rate of the item should be

1t was pointed aut that the rate- approved for the extra item
No.3 of the referrsd work in the Revised Estimate, ‘chlselu_ig

the hard rock, where blasting pmln’bmd wes erroniously|’
taken as T7709/m3 instead of - 7709/10m3 for a quantity of

791.4 m3 of hard rock. T.lnslnsmulwdmanwwm
peyment to the * contractor amomtmg 254,90,803/-
{ 1’6100903 - 610090) On the basis 'of Accountant

Generals‘Rzport ﬂieCCBﬂlsofﬂteworkwere_
recelculatédmdfuundthat]:hebriﬂamountcomesto'

an smount of ¥3,47,46,637/- instead of T4, 02 ,37, 450/-

¥6,332.17 per 10 cum and the amount dye on ‘the iterh would be

LT



v

P

1%5,01,128. But the amount of item was wrongly calculated as
¥61,00,903 applying Ihe it rate on one cui instead: of 10 cum
without applying the fender rebate and the payment was made by
EE accodingly resulting in-excess pay.ment of ¥56.00 lakh to the

. {contractor.

But at the time of pnymeni, the bill amount of

£4,02,37,450/- was limited 10 33,93,95,903/- diie to
the lack of fund. Hence the difference between the
acrval payment was recaleulated fo be 246,49,266/-
(i. € 73,93, 95 903/ - ‘3 47, 46 637 =T46,49, 266/) and.
which htas to be recovered from the contractor. Three

gmered notices were issued to the contractor on

'|15.02.2014, 05.04.2014 & 13.06.2014 for remitcing they

amount immediately. As he did not remit any amount

to’ the deparment, the Revenue Recovery proceedings|
- {have been initiated agamst the contractor through the
District Collector, Kasargod . But the contractor has|

filed a Wn: Petition against the Revenue Recovery
proceedmgs before the Hon'ble Hngh Court of Kerala

WP (C) No. 22596/14). As per the Judgement dated .

11.06.2015 the Hon'ble High Court quashed the|

’ Revenue Recovery proceedmgs and therefore District
Collec(or,-Kasargod has returned the requisition on)
31.12.2015. Based on the direction from the

Govemmem' a fresh. Revemre Recovery proceedings
agamst the contractor has been taken on the part of
the Executive Engineer, PWD Roads Division, Ka.nnul

vide ReqMNo. RR/2016/3657/14 dsted 09.112016

8¢



{through the District Collector, Kasargod and whiclz is in

progress.’

5.4.2

'|cost of Departmeptal materials. Owing to the delay iri providing
encumbrance free land in time, the 'work was delayed and the

5.4.2 - Non application of agreed tender rebate for extra items
sanctloned } )

As per clause 23(3) (iil) In'the casé of extra item, the rate shall be
arrived. at-on the basis of Departmental data rate at the time of
ordering the extra item after aﬁplying tender deduction eicept on

Department accepted the demand of the contractor for revision of
tates. The CE issmed (November 2012) sanction for revised
e#tiuiate incorpofating seven extra items for T1.16 crore. While
issuing 'sanction, the CE erroneously issued the direction for

effecting payments for the above extra jtems without application of |-

the agreed tender rabate. This was in violaion of the terms of the
agreement which clearly sl;ibuhted that oziginal‘tend‘er rebate was
to be applied on the rates warked out for. extra items akso. Non-
compliance of the ‘stipulation of the agreement had résulted In
excéss expenditure of 10.00 lakh, '

Thus, the failure of the Department to eomply with the agreement

stipulations.in regard to the application of permissible unit rate and
tender rates of the agreement while paying extra ftems resulted in

carried out from 05/08/2009 to 30.03.2012. Hence,
instead of 17.86% below 2007 SoR (Quoted rate),
schedule of rates prevalent during the time of execution
was admitted.  As per the Government decision, no
tender variation has te be applied to in the prevalent
SoR. Extra items were also execiited after 15/08/2009.
Hengce, the prevalent SoR was admitted without tender

variation. .

Government ordered vide Para 6 of G.O (Rt) No. ,
1277/2012/PWD dated 16.07.2012, allowing schedule|
of rates prevelent during the period, for the works|

. " & SREEKALA DE?
T ’ g‘uw Segretary to 0o
‘Works

75, 258

excess payment of 66,00 Jakh to the oontractor

=5

6T



Para No. Recmnmenday_on Action taken
e The MTR relating to the following two
55 unnmnmﬂ_o.f_wm works awarded to Uralungal Labour Contract Co- |’

Awarding works that &!d not -qualify to
be executed by Labour Contract Co-
operative Society to one such soclety

| and extension of price preference led to
avoidable loss of Rs 1.12 Crore

Co—operation Department |ssued

(November 1997) instructions for award of.

works to Labour Contract Co-operative
Societies (LCCS) which interalia provided
the following stipulations:

¢ LCCS was eligible to be entrusted |

with earth work of al! types, simple
masonry work, simple building
works, maintenance and minor
repairs of roads and buildings,

.operative Society by invoking price preference.
The estimate PAC of the work, Date of tender, -

Date of approval, Agreement No and date of
completion are also furnished below: :

Name of work

Estim
ate

PAC

Date of
Tender

Tender

approved
| date

Agnt.
No

Date
B
Completio
n

CRF 2010-11

5.09
Crore

21.06.11

29.10.11

11720
11-12/

. |SE/1-

12-11

14.12.12

0t



other ftems of works not involving
skilled labour (Clause 7). :
. Incaseswherethebldofa
" private party happened to be
- the lowest (L1) and LCCS was
also. a participant, the work
should be awarded to LCCS at

~ 10 per cent above the lowest |

offer (clause B(b)(i).
. Monetary limit for entrustment
-of an item of work to a Class
- 'A' LCCS was fixed at ¥ 10
lakh, subject to condition that
the work in hand at any time
should not exceed T 50 lakh.
- The ceiling was enhanced
(January 2002) to T 20 lakh
. and T One Crore respactively.

Audit noficed - that Supenntendmg
Engineer, NHs, North Circle, Kozhikode
awarded (December 2011 and August
2012) the following two road works at item

rate to Uralungal Labeur Contract Co-

operative Society Ltd. (ULCC) -~ a Class ‘A’
'| contractor — at higher rates allowing price
_ preference and overlooking the lowest. bid

Periodical * 10,11 [30.12.11|16.03.12 [4/12- |28.05.13

Renewal of NH | Crore ) . 13/SE _
17 for the year - 128.05

. 2011-12 - ) RER
50ram BM & s .

25mm BC from
Km194/160 to

206/500 °

The Govemment, with a view fo promotmg

the Co-aperative sector of our state, granted |
certain concesslons ingluding price preference to .

Labour Contract Co-operative saocleties in
awarding of works floated by PWD. The initial
Government Order In this regard was. issued on
28.10.1974 prescribing the terms and conditions

for awarding. Govemment works to the Labour |

contract societies. Subsequently, the monitory

limit were revised vide GO(MS)No.135/97/Co-op |

dated: 13.11.97. Even though the limits up to

which a particular items of work that can be|
entrusted to the societies and the total value of.

work a sociely may have on hand had been
regulated by this Government Order as pointed
out in the Audit Para, The Uralungal Labour

Contract Co-operative Soclety enjoyed certain |
privileges which are allowed by Government
from time to time considering their experience | -

[£3



from a private contractor.

Table 5.4 :Detalls of road work awarded
iavoking price preferance Rs.In Crore) '
il 8L{ Nameof | Lowest Agreed | Avoidable
1 No work | bid Probable | loss (4-3)
- amount |Amount off :
Contract
1 | CRF2010-11 ) 4.87 5.35 - 048
Improvements .
tol_(aripoor

Ajrport
Edavannappara
~Nellikka
parambu Road
| from 0/000 to

’ 6/000
2 Periodical | 9.47
Renewal of -
NH 17 for the.
year 2011-12 -
SommBM& |
25mm BC
from 194/160
to 206/500

10.11 - 064

' ahd contribution in this field. -

 special

Total 14.34 15.46 - 1.12

Both works were completed and T 4.89
Crore and T 10.60 Crore was paid
(February 2015) respectively. On scrutiny

. As of now,
Uralungal Labour Contract Co-operative Society
is permitied to carry out any type of civil works
without the restriction of financial limits.. The
Government Order Number and date by which
Govemnment have enhanced the financisl limit of
undertakings of work, in_various occasions are

| furnished below.

+1. GO(Rt)No.335!97!Co—op
. dated:28.03.1997- 1.00 Crore
2. GO(Rt)No.575197ICo-op
dated:17.12.1999-5.00 Crore o
© 3. GO(R{)No.619/05/Co-op dated:26.10.2005

- 15.00 Crore : _
4. GO(Rt)No.181/05/Co-op dated:02.08.2008
= without limit ' : _
 Besides this, clause (18) of GO(MS)

No.135/07/Co-op dated: 13.11.1997, stipulates *
However this order will not affect the Labour
Contract Co-operative - Soclety which . are

enjoying thé concession of enhanced  limit by |
Hence the

contention of audit that the price preference is | '

order of Government”.

only for tabour oriented minor works entrusted to
the society and award of work is irregular does
not seem to be correct taking in-to account of the
fact that the Uralungal Labour Contract Co-

of records of Chief _Engineer _and

t



6105528

-Superintending . Engineer (May - 2013 and
October 2012 respectively), Audit observed
the following iregularities..

* The works awarded to ULCC requnred
- highly sophlstlcated ~ equipments,

~ skilled fabour and were not labour
oriented. Hence entrustment of such

. works by extending the benefit of

~ price preference, was not in order.

» The APACs of the works far excesded
the monetary limits fixed for
entrustment of works to LCCS, and
thus award of works was in violation
of Government instructions.

. Thus, by awarding works involving
skilled labour and sophisticated machinery
to ULCCS invoking price. preference
provisions overlooking ‘the prescribed
monetary ceiling resulted in avoidable Ioss
of ?1 12 Crorse.

operative Society is eligible for the special|

concesslon sanctioned by Government.

It may be noted that the Uralungal Labour
Contract Co-operative Society established in the

‘Co-operative sector of Kerala during 1925 is

being played a key role in the infrastructural
development of Kerala. The major portion of the

share capital of the society is contributed by

Government of Kerala and the society is
functioning- under the Administrative control of
Co-operatwe department. . The society has
acquired various types of art and sophisticated
coristruction equipments including plants and
have weli trained and experienced team of
Technical Professionals which make the society

qualified and efigible to execute all sort of major |
‘construction works.

~ The. society, in .fact
constructed several major Bridges, Buildings,

Roads etc.for  PWD and other Government|

agencies without any complaint from anywhere,

The people have an awareness about the |
| positive intervention. made by the society in the

development of infrastructural facilities of our

state - 50 that they always welcome the :

participation of the society in these areas.

£t



Ciaise B(b) (i) of GO(MS)No.135/97/C0-0p

dated: 13.11.97, stipulates ‘when a_ lowest
tenderer is from a private contractor and Labour
Confract Co-operative Society is also a
participant, the work should be awarded to the
1{ Labour- Contract Co-operative Society at 10%
above the lowest offer, conducting negotiation in
writing”. It is true that the PWD has modified the
above clause regarding the price. preference

enjoyed by the Labour Contract Co-operative
Societies by issuing: GO(MS)No.44/04/PWD |

dated: 19.03.2004 as’ pointed out in the .audit

objection. Meanwhile, Uralungal Labour| .

Contract Co-operative Soclety and others
approached the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala by

fiing WP(C) No.13449 of 2004 challenging the |

| provision . in -GO(MS)N0.44/04/FWD - dated:
19.03.2004 and the Hon'ble High Court passed

an interim order staying the operation of the said | -
Government Order, by virtue of Interim Order|

dated: 09.06.2004. The stay Order issued by
|the Hon'ble High Court existed tilt 21.05.2012
when the Court pronounced the Judgment in the

Writ Petition and the Govemment Order in|

accordance with the Judgment has come into
force only on 04.08.2012. As the works in
question were tendered within this period, the

143



‘610TKT8

Uralungal Labour Contract Co-opérative Society
is eligible for the benefit covered in GO(MS)
N0.135/97/Co-op ' dated: 13.11.97 since the

operation of modified Government Order was |

under stay.  Negligence of interim. order of
Hon'ble High Court will = definitely = invite

{ unnecessary litigations Including contempt of

Court Case. Moreover, the society had started

the work as’ per Conditional Selection Notice

issued by the Department without waiting for the

approval of Tender Committee, so-as {0 ensure | -
' { the completion of the works before monsoon. As
per condition in the Selection Notice the society |

Is- bound to execute the work at any rate
sanctioned by the Tender Committee. The

-Tender Committes later approved the tender at

their-agreed rate which means that the society is

eligible for the. aforesaid price preference. The
irragularities pointed out in the Draft Pata are; _

+ The work awarded were not iabour

orfented. = o
* The woik exceeded the moénetary limit
fixed for Labour Contract Co-operative

Soclety.

¢



| These two objections are no relevant in the light

of, GO(MS)No.181/08/Co-op dated, 02.08.2008
wherein Government have permitted the
| Uralungal Labour Contract Co-operative Society
to take up and execute any work without the
restriction in. financial timit. = In the above

circumstances ‘it is clear that ‘two works:

mentioned in the Draft Para of C&AG had been
awarded to the M/s Uralungal Labour Contract
Co-operative Society L., P.O.Madappally
College, Vatakara by observing all the rules and
regulations prevailing in PWD in awarding of
works and also in obedience with the Hon'ble
High Court Order. The contention of the audit
| objection does not seem to be correct taking into
accounts of the fact that it was Government, with
a view to promoting- Co-operative Society of our

state, sanctioned certain concessions to. Co-|.

operative Societies, especially Uralungal Labeur
Contract Co-operative Society . In the light of
the above explanation the objection raised may

| kindly be dropped.

¢



Para
No.

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
[47) BMC _EIQBK_S-IE_L_EEARJ__E NT -

STATEMENT OF ACTION. TAKLN ON THE RELOMMENDATJON CONTAINED IN THE REPORT
OF THE C & AG OF INDIA ON ECONOMIC SECTOR FOR TH[ YEAR ENQED MARCH 2014

(Avufdabre Expendaluw due lq delay in prawdmg hmdrance free Iand)

‘ Recommend:gtlon

Remedlal Measures Taken

56

- [Engineer,

The delay.in_proyiding hindrance free tand and
the injudicious decision of the Department for
revaluation ‘of land qffered by PCK_for road
improvement. work resulted in cost .quL_J_oIrur
i&ﬁé_s_m_re_

* {Public works Department (PWD) accorded

{November 2004) Administrative Sanction (AS)
for Imnprovement of . Bevinje-Alur-Iriyani Road

district at a cost of Rs, one crore. The Chief
Roads & Britlges, issued (March
2005} Technical Sanction (TS) for ¥ 1.38 crofe.
The Superr‘ntending 'Engineer, North Circle,
Kozhikode (SE) awarded (< iptember 2005) the
work to a con-_r_a&ro‘r at the accepted rale of 10
per cent abovu the Fftimated Mobable Amuunf
of  Contianct (LPN boof TULLI qe. The
'Aumm ol Prodiabile Alllrnlml m Conllg |ll {N'A( )

between KM 4/500 and 9/48 in' Kasargod]

Bevinje-Aloor-lriyani read in Kasaragod District has
a total length of 18,15 km. The work mentioned in
the Audit Report is improvement work of this road
in between KM.4/500 to 9/480

Some portlon of alignment of this reach of

the road is passmg through the land occupied by
Plantatlon Corporation of Kerata A{A Pubic Sector,
undertakmg of -Government of Kerala) In
anticupat:on that the land requlred for forrnrng the
above reach of the road would be transferred to
PWD by the Corporation, the work was tendered
and entrusted for execution under above
agreement. But due to delay in processing the
transfer of required land from the Fantation
Colporation of Kerala, the work could not be
started and the - agreement executed with the
coritractor was terminatad.  For banding over the

sitee  from  Plantation  Carposation,

various) -

Le



Serorl. Ad o 1o 1. 24 rore. The work was BB he
umuplptocl within 12 montl.. fron September

2005.
KPWD mcmunl enjmns upon the: authorities

that jand would be ready for beimg handed
over to the confractor. - The required land

‘|either should have already been acquired of

the othemlse avanlable or. acquisition
proceed:ngs should have reached at a falrly
advanced stage, when it could be reasonably
anticipated to make avallable the land before

. jthe contractor starts tha work.

The contractor could not commence the work
as the land measuring 486.49 cents on which
the road was to be, constructec belonged to

"|plantation Corporatlrm Kerata Ltd. (PCK) whuch
.|nad not been handed over by PWD to "the

contl artor aven after the award of work. PCK
had agreed to hand over the Jond in july 2004,
but demanded compensatlon ‘of * 715.29 lakh

. [towards cost of Iand and crop loss. The

Department did not accept the cost of land
demanded by PCK afid instructed (February
20067 the District Collerier, Kasaragod (DC) to
|revaluate the land.  The e re-evaluated the

i
fenst of tand at £1,250 o rent e Revenuad

Tin‘_u;ni{llu-ul. howewrt Bred thi Coopsens alion;

concernéd to ensure befare the award of work|,
PWD has been prepared after .joint . inspection!

' cJ—tﬁlrultlesTv;re-—F_a“c_eaby tln_, departrnent whu:h

are detailed below.
As mformed by the - Manager, Plantation

cOrpuratqon of Kerala Mullyar & detailed tend
sketch with number of trees to be transferred to

couducted with the Manager, .Plantation
Corporation of Kerala, Kasargod and -village
authorities In_ the presence of PWD officials.
Accordlngly the corporat:on had prepared a
compensation amount, of T 15,29, 205{- (fixing
value. @ ¥2,500/- percent for & total extent of

'486.49 cents) and requested to pay the amount in

advance As the valuation given by the Plantation

Corporation of Kerala was not, accepted, direction] .

was given to the Dlstrlct Coliector to revise the
compensation for the land at the rate of T 1, 000/
per cent instead of 2,500/ per cent fixed by the
Corporatlon. According to the re\nsed calculation,
the, compensation amount comes to ¥7,99,530/-
and the same. amount has been remitted to the
Curporatlon as per DD No. 023566 dated.
OB 01.2007. But the Cbrporatlon has not handed
over the land to PWD: The Executwe Engiheer,
PWD Roads Division, K& sargod ‘hiad addressed the
Dlstnct Collector, Kasargod o take necassary
artmn for handing oyer the fand to PWD from the

Corpon ation. The Distriet Colectol adeli e uml e’

8¢



at U921 lakh amt etk the . claimy i
Decamber, 2007 afier o bapse fo three years.
Accepting the compensation, PCK B ansferred
lhe land in july 2009

Meanwhile, the contractor demanded {jure
2009) revision of estimates according to SoR
2009 citing various reasons such as incréas_e in
Jcost . of materials, revisions  of - SoR
‘fenhancement in - lahour ‘changes. - The
Department rejected the demand and
términated (March 2011) the work without risk
and cost of the contractor as the Depa:iment
was not able to handover the site in time.

PWD accord {March 2011} fresh' AS for 73.43
¢rore for the work and the CE awarded TS for
¥3.39 crore. SE awarded the work  (August
2011) to another contractor at the accepted

rate of 13.50 per’cent below the PAC of 23.12] -

crore, Thus, the APAC was ¥ 2.73 crore
dstiputaling the tme for completion of work as
Soptembel 2012. The work was progressing as
"o fof Ottober 2014, Thé contractor was paid
T1. 29 crore up to july 2013, o

Taudit scrutiny of records of Exm utive anlnm-r.
Roads Uuns_u_n. Kasaraqod - revealerl .l.hg

"The PWD has taken possession of above land in

Mmllawing. . -
i 1 i .
il Depanoer | pyovaded 2 b i 10 i!u‘-!

Plantahon Cmporauon almut this matter and the

Managing - {Jlroctor of the Corperation informed rhe '

District Collector that they are having dispute
ov_er the compensation rele_:ased. A meeting was

convened on 28.11.2007 to discuss the issue of
‘the tand \Q'alu'e and directed the Corporation to
accept the va!ue fixed by the Distrrct Collector, ’

Kasa rgod

revised the fand value to ¥1,250/- per cent instead

of 7 1,000/ per cenf fixed earlier. The Board of|

Directors of the Corpdfation‘ aiso. decided to
accept the rate fixed by the District Collector and
the_ Man-agll'ig Director of Plantation Corporation
has accorded sanction for transferring the required
land after demarcation rheasui'ing 486.49 cent.

fuly, 2009,

PWD dated 20.11.2004 | Administrative Sanction
was accorded for the work of improvements to
Bevinje-Aloor-Iriyani road for 1100 lacs. Technical
Sanctlon was also accorded and the work was pdt

on tender and . entrusted to M/s. M.A Hans. PWD .

Comractor, ‘Chengala, Kasargod vide agleement

No. SE(K)l_UQ.fZDS-OG dated 20.09.2005. Due to.-

delay in harding over the site’ lo Contraclor, he

The District Collector, Kasargode h,as'

Meanwhile, as per G.0 (Rt) No. 1159[2004/'

aapresizd his vewillisigness to cany oul the work

69.




© |Thus, the failure of the Department to ensure
the availablilty of the’ requlred ‘land before thel'

|mt|)ﬁ‘- of  paymerk ' uf cumn"h)alinu of
urmml of land acquisition from CK. Des pite
having sullic ient, provisit in the TS v*‘,ur-d in
March 2005 1o pay the compenﬁatm_n of ¥15.29

lakh. demandr,d by PCK, the Department| .

- [insisted “for fresh vatuatlon by Revenue
DEparmenE‘ The decision eventuallv delayed
the execution significantly thqugh the
. |compensation ‘amourit got reduced’ marginally

by ¥ 6.08 fakh. The cost escalation on account).

of the execution of the work through second
ontractor worked out to T 91 lakh.

award of work and’ to accept the offer of tand
by ‘PCK at-a cost of ?15.29 Iakh for the
| construction of road and determmahon of the
; Department for, valuatron of tand afresh by
Revenue Department resulted |n cost overrun
of T 85 lakh and lime overrun of more than
eight years :
The Department state? {January 2014) that
. ldelay in acquisition of land was ineyitable. The

reply is nét tenable as it is_rnand.nory for thej -

Department 1o, make’ available gncumbrance
free land to the contraclor at’ the time of award

ul contriel. The iamtd shoukl have been

Dansten e b dhe tinwe ol awrard nf vonthael qn|'

wrllmut rravlsmg ths- aruclimwrl rate and as per

G.0 (Rl} No. 432[2011}PWD daled 01.03.2011, the
contractor  was ' relievel of his ‘contrac.tual
obligations without nsk b cost . -

At present, PWD ‘has, no power - to fix the
value of the fand to be acquired’ from private
parties or transferréd from other department to
carry out: various improvements work of road in
which extra land s requured tn this case the
department had remitted sufficient amount for the

compensatmn of land without any delay. But the

actuai delay occurred due to the'dlspute regardmg
the value of the land. .

. The pfocess of Iand acquisition or transfer is
time consummg Now, various steps have taken to
overcome delayed execution of projects due 0
delay in land acqmsatlon. From the facts gnven

" above it can be'seen'that

1. The delay in fixing comipensation peeurred
due to the official procedure in fixing the
rate of fand value and acceptance of  the
same by PCK {td. i

2. The work was arranged m antumpatmn of

‘ avaitabilily of land for . early cumplehnn

_of w{prk. The dispute regarding the
" compensation of tand could 'not_ - be

anticipated before arrangement  of  TLhe

Wi

ov



-

.

Seplomiy g 200 0 POK - and WL Baing: '

i

|

Phavernmesl antives, Lhe dispute aver Lhe cosuly
bof tand could Bavs hisen settled subseguently
by negolistions in order Lo avoid dzlay in

completion of work,

in the Audit Report inay kindly be dropped

2 As ihe fond was not available the work ¢

cnot be cartied out willh  eriginal Tachnic
Sanction and the delay in acquisition of |
land was beyond the control of the
Departhmnt as detailed above. 'I_"he'process
of fixing the value of land is a’ lengthy

and time- consuming  process
which involves different
departments. Pubhlic Works

Department alone could not  fix  the
land value and acquire land. The ‘delay in
acguisition "of land owned by a public
seclor undertaking was not foreseen  and

UMexpectéd.

. Government have made all efforts to take

the land. Work was tendered and
arranged with a gaod intension to execute

the work as soon as possible. But thel

unforeSeen controversy  over value of land
resulted in this delay .
Consiclering the above facts, the obsa vation

14








